STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2020 No. 1388

The Animals, Aquatic Animal Health, Invasive Alien Species, Plant Propagating Material and Seeds (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020

PART 6

Amendments to other domestic legislation due to EU Exit

CHAPTER 1

Non-commercial movement of pet animals

The Rabies (Importation of Dogs, Cats and Other Mammals) Order 1974

- **35.**—(1) The Rabies (Importation of Dogs, Cats and Other Mammals) Order 1974(1) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In article 2—
 - (a) in paragraph 1, in the definition of "the Pets Regulation quarantine end date"—
 - (i) in sub-paragraph (a)—
 - (aa) omit paragraphs (i) and (iii);
 - (bb) in paragraph (iv), for "Article 6 of the Pets Regulation", in both places where it occurs, substitute "Article 10 of the Pets Regulation";
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (b)—
 - (aa) for "sub-paragraphs (a)(i) to (v)", substitute "sub-paragraphs (a)(ii) to (v)";
 - (bb) omit "Article 6(b) or".
 - (3) In article 4(2)(c)(i), for "Article 6", substitute "Article 10".
 - (4) In the following articles, wherever it occurs, omit "6 or"—
 - (a) article 5(2B), (2C) and (3);
 - (b) article 6(3);
 - (c) article 8(8);
 - (d) article 12(5A)(a) and (b) and (8A)(a) and (b);
 - (e) article 13(1A) and (3A)(a) and (b);
 - (f) article 14(2).
 - (5) In articles 16(3) and 17(2), for "Article 6" substitute "Article 10".

S.I. 1974/2211, amended by S.I. 1977/361, 2011/2883, 2014/3158 and 2019/526. There are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

The Non-Commercial Movement of Pet Animals Order 2011

36.—(1) The Non-Commercial Movement of Pet Animals Order 2011(2) is amended as follows.

- (2) In article 4(1)(a), omit "22(3),".
- (3) In article 6—
 - (a) omit "6 or",
 - (b) omit "(as the case may be)".
- (4) In article 11(1), omit "6 or".